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EXPERTsuisse Certified Company 

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR ON THE SUMMARY FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

Octapharma Nordic AB, Stockholm

Opinion

The accompanying summary financial statements on pages 55 to 58, which comprise the summary 
balance sheet as at December 31, 2020, the summary income statement and summary cash flow 
statement for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the audited financial 
statements of Octapharma Nordic AB, Stockholm, for the year ended December 31, 2020.

In our opinion, the accompanying summary financial statements are a fair summary of the audited 
financial statements, on the basis described on page 55 of the annual report 2020.

Summary Financial Statements

The summary financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Reading the summary financial statements and the 
auditor`s report thereon, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited financial statements 
and the auditor`s report thereon.

The Audited Financial Statements and Our Report Thereon

We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on the audited financial statements in our report dated 
February 15, 2021.

Management`s Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of the summary financial statements on the basis 
described on page 55 of the annual report 2020.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on whether the summary financial statements are a fair 
summary of the audited financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in 
accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 810 (Revised), Engagements to Report 
on Summary Financial Statements.

KPMG AG

Toni Wattenhofer Anna Pohle

Zurich, 15 February 2021
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Contact details

Headquarters 
Octapharma AG 
Frederic Marguerre
Tobias Marguerre 
Roger Mächler 
Norbert Müller 
Matt Riordan 
Olaf Walter
Seidenstrasse 2
8853 Lachen 
Switzerland
Tel +41 55 451 2121
Fax +41 55 451 2110
frederic.marguerre@octapharma.com 
tobias.marguerre@octapharma.com 
roger.maechler@octapharma.com 
norbert.mueller@octapharma.com 
matt.riordan@octapharma.com 
olaf.walter@octapharma.com

Australia
Octapharma Australia Pty. Ltd.
Frederic Marguerre
Matt Riordan
Jones Bay Wharf 
42/26–32 Pirrama Road 
Pyrmont NSW 2009 
Australia
Tel +61 2 8572 5800
Fax +61 2 8572 5890
frederic.marguerre@octapharma.com
matt.riordan@octapharma.com

Austria
Octapharma Pharmazeutika 
Produktionsgesellschaft m.b.H.
Barbara Rangetiner 
Josef Weinberger
Oberlaaer Straße 235
1100 Vienna 
Austria
Tel +43 1 610 320
Fax +43 1 6103 29300
barbara.rangetiner@octapharma.com
josef.weinberger@octapharma.com 

Octapharma Handelsgesellschaft m.b.H. 
Cornelia Kühn
Oberlaaer Straße 235
1100 Vienna 
Austria
Tel +43 610 321 220
Fax +43 610 329 103
cornelia.kuhn@octapharma.com

Azerbaijan 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Namik Pashayev
90A Nizami str., The Landmark III
AZ1010 Baku
Azerbaijan
Tel +994 12 498 8172
Fax +994 12 493 5931
namik.pashayev@octapharma.com

Belarus 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Nadezhda Lagoiko
Dzerzhinski Av. 8, office 503
220036 Minsk 
Belarus
Tel +375 17 221 2409
Fax +375 17 221 2409
nadezhda.lagoiko@octapharma.com

Belgium
Octapharma Benelux S.A./N.V.
Eva Priem
Researchdreef 65
1070 Brussels 
Belgium
Tel +32 2 373 0890
Fax +32 2 374 4835
eva.priem@octapharma.com

Brazil
Octapharma Brasil Ltda.
Samuel Mauricio
Av. Ayrton Senna 1850, Loja 118 
22775-003 Barra da Tijuca 
Rio de Janeiro
Brazil
Tel +55 21 2421 1681
Fax +55 21 2421 1691
samuel.mauricio@octapharma.com

Canada
Octapharma Canada Inc.
Frederic Marguerre
Sri Adapa
308–214 King St W
M5H 3S6 Toronto, ON 
Canada
Tel +1 416 531 9951
Fax +1 416 531 8891
frederic.marguerre@octapharma.com
sri.adapa@octapharma.com

China
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Chen Xuyu
Room 1-504 to 1-507
5th floor, Tower 1, Ronghui Plaza
No. 42 Gaoliangqiao Xiejie
Haidan District
10044, Beijing
China
Tel +86 10 6216 9126
Fax +86 10 6219 3528
chen.xuyu@octapharma.com

Czech Republic 
Octapharma CZ s.r.o. 
Petr Razima
Rosmarin Business Centre  
Delnická 213/12
170 00 Praha 7 
Czech Republic
Tel +420 266 793 510
Fax +420 266 793 511
petr.razima@octapharma.com

Finland 
Representative office of 
Octapharma Nordic AB 
Tom Åhman
Rajatorpantie 41 C
01640 Vantaa 
Finland
Tel +358 9 8520 2710
Mobile +358 40 730 0157
tom.ahman@octapharma.com

France 
Octapharma S.A.S. 
Fanny Chauvel
72 rue du Maréchal Foch 
67380 Lingolsheim 
France
Tel +33 3 8877 6200
Fax +33 3 8877 6201
fanny.chauvel@octapharma.fr

Octapharma France S.A.S.
Marie-Christine Borrelly
62 bis Avenue André Morizet 
92100 Boulogne Billancourt 
France
Tel +33 1 4131 8000
Fax +33 1 4131 8001
marie-christine.borrelly@octapharma.com

Germany 
Octapharma GmbH 
Johannes Hafer
Elisabeth-Selbert-Straße 11
40764 Langenfeld 
Germany
Tel +49 2173 9170
Fax +49 2173 917 111
johannes.hafer@octapharma.com

Octapharma Dessau GmbH
Sybille Werner
Thoralf Petzold
Otto-Reuter-Straße 3
06847 Dessau-Rosslau 
Germany
Tel +49 340 519 580
Fax +49 340 5195 8223 
sybille.werner@octapharma.com
thoralf.petzold@octapharma.com

Octapharma Plasma GmbH
Hubert Franzaring
Elisabeth-Selbert-Straße 11
40764 Langenfeld 
Germany
Tel +49 2173 917 0107
Fax +49 2173 917 111
hubert.franzaring@octapharma.com

Octapharma Produktionsgesellschaft 
Deutschland mbH
Karl Leitner
Wolfgang-Marguerre-Allee 1
31832 Springe 
Germany
Tel +49 5041 7791 8160
Fax +49 5041 7791 8126
karl.leitner@octapharma.com

Octapharma Biopharmaceuticals GmbH
Christoph Kannicht
Im Neuenheimer Feld 590  
69120 Heidelberg 
Germany
Tel +49 6221 185 2500
Fax +49 6221 185 2510
Walther-Nernst-Straße 3
12489 Berlin 
Germany
Altenhöferalle 3
60438 Frankfurt 
Germany
christoph.kannicht@octapharma.com
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Italy
Octapharma Italy Spa
Abramo Brandi
Alberto Mancin
Via Cisanello 145
56124 Pisa 
Italy
Tel +39 050 549 001
Fax +39 050 549 0030
abramo.brandi@octapharma.com
alberto.mancin@octapharma.com

Jordan 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Maher Abu Alrob
King Abdullah II St. Bldg. 296
P.O. Box 140290 
Amman 11814 
Jordan
Tel +962 6 580 5080
maher.abualrob@octapharma.com

Kazakhstan 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Inna Popelysheva
Dostyk Str. 180, office 42
050051 Almaty 
Kazakhstan
Tel. +7 727 220 7124
Fax. +7 727 220 7123 
inna.popelysheva@octapharma.com

Latin America 
Representative office of Octapharma USA, Inc. 
Abel Fernandes
Courvoisier Centre 
601 Brickell Key Drive 
Suite 550
Miami, Florida 33131 
USA
Tel +1 786 479 3575
Fax +1 305 675 8107
abel.fernandes@octapharma.com

Mexico
Octapharma S.A. de C.V.
Angel Sosa
Calzada México Tacuba No. 1419  
Col. Argentina Poniente
C.P. 11230 México, D.F. 
México
Tel +52 55 5082 1170
Fax +52 55 5527 0527
angel.sosa@octapharma.com

Norway 
Octapharma AS 
John Erik Ørn
Industrivegen 23
2069 Jessheim 
Norway
Tel +47 63 988 860
Fax +47 63 988 865
john.erik.oern@octapharma.com

Poland
Octapharma Poland Sp. z o.o.
Jaroslaw Czarnota
UL. Chodkiewicza 8 lok.U12 
02-593 Warsaw
Poland
Tel +48 22 489 5228
Fax +48 22 489 5229
jaroslaw.czarnota@octapharma.com

Portugal 
Octapharma Produtos Farmacêuticos, Lda.
Eduardo Marques
Rua dos Lagares D‘El Rei, 
n.º 21C R/C Dt.º
1700 – 268 Lisbon 
Portugal
Tel +351 21 816 0820
Fax +351 21 816 0830
eduardo.marques@octapharma.com

Russia 
Representative office of Octapharma 
Nordic AB
Olga Koniuhova
Denezhniy Lane 11, Building 1
119002 Moscow 
Russia
Tel +7 495 785 4555
Fax +7 495 785 4558
olga.koniuhova@octapharma.com

Saudi Arabia 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Maher Abu Alrob
El Seif Building No. 4038 
Northern Ring Road
Al Wadi District 
PO Box 300101
Riyadh 13313-6640 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Tel +966 92 000 0406
Fax +966 11 462 4048
maher.abualrob@octapharma.com

Serbia
Representative Office of Octapharma AG
Vesna Vujovic
Koste Jovanovica 53
11000 Belgrade-Vozdovac 
Serbia
Tel +381 11 396 2398
Fax +381 11 396 2398
vesna.vujovic@octapharma.com

Singapore 
Octapharma Pte Ltd 
Lorenzo Valentini
36 Armenian Street
#04-09
Singapore 179934
Tel +65 6634 1124
lorenzo.valentini@octapharma.com

Slovakia 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Daniel Host
Zochova 6/8 
811 03 Bratislava 
Slovakia
Tel +421 2 5464 6701
Fax +421 2 5441 8321
daniel.host@octapharma.com

South Africa 
Octapharma South Africa (Pty) Ltd
Sean Hancock
Building # 3
Design Quarter District 
Cnr William Nicol and
Leslie Avenue East  
2191 Fourways 
Johannesburg
South Africa
Tel +27 11 465 4269
Fax +27 11 465 4301
sean.hancock@octapharma.com

Spain 
Octapharma S.A. 
Joao Carlos Coelho
Av. Castilla 2
Parque Empresarial de San Fernando 
Edif. Dublin – 2ª Planta 
28830 San Fernando de Henares,  
Madrid
Spain
Tel. +34 91 648 7298
Fax +34 91 676 4263
joao.coelho@octapharma.com

Sweden
Octapharma AB 
Alex Scheepers
Lars Forssells gata 23 
11275 Stockholm 
Sweden
Tel +46 8 5664 3000
Fax +46 8 5664 3010
alex.scheepers@octapharma.com
Octapharma Nordic AB
Tobias Marguerre
David Wikman
Lars Forssells gata 23  
11275 Stockholm 
Sweden
Tel +46 8 5664 3000
Fax +46 8 5664 3010
tobias.marguerre@octapharma.com 
david.wikman@octapharma.com

Ukraine 
Representative office of Octapharma AG
Victoria Bondarenko
45-49A Vozdvyzhenska Street  
Office 205
01025 Kiev 
Ukraine
Tel/Fax +380 44 502 7877
Mobile +380 50 333 0016
victoria.bondarenko@octapharma.com

United Kingdom 
Octapharma Limited 
Clare Worden
The Zenith Building 
26 Spring Gardens 
Manchester M2 1AB 
United Kingdom
Tel +44 161 837 3780
Fax +44 161 837 3799
clare.worden@octapharma.com

United States 
Octapharma USA, Inc. 
Flemming Nielsen
117 W. Century Road
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 
USA
Tel +1 201 604 1130
Fax +1 201 604 1131
flemming.nielsen@octapharma.com
Octapharma Plasma, Inc.
Frederic Marguerre
10644 Westlake Drive
Charlotte, North Carolina 28273 
USA
Tel +1 704 654 4600
Fax +1 704 654 4700
frederic.marguerre@octapharma.com

Content: Ivana Spotakova 
Editor: Frederic MarguerreThe views and opinions expressed in the interviews within this publication are those 

of the individuals and do not necessarily reflect the views or opinions of Octapharma.
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